AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING AND EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF MILACA, MINNESOTA, TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNPLATTED LAND NOT EXCEEDING 200 ACRES IN AREA ABUTTING UPON THE CITY LIMITS

THE CITY COUNCIL OF MILACA, MINNESOTA, ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1</u>. A Petition dated August 13, 1990, has been filed with the City Council of the City of Milaca, Minnesota, signed by all of the owners of the lands therein described, and hereinafter described, requesting that the City Council shall annex said land to the City of Milaca, Minnesota. The land described in said Petition for Annexation is located in Milaca Township, Mille Lacs County, Minnesota, and is described as follows:

> TRACT ONE: The South 396 feet of the East 528 feet of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SE1 of SW1) of Section Twenty-four (24), Township Thirty-eight (38), Range Twenty-seven (27), containing 4.80 acres, more or less.

TRACT TWO: The West 50 feet of the East 250 feet of the North 500 feet of the South 1100 feet of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW1 of SW1) of Section Twenty-four (24), Township Thirty-eight (38), Range Twenty seven (27), containing 0.58 acres, more or less.

True, correct and complete copies of said Petition have been filed on August 16, 1990, with the Town Board of Milaca Township, the County Board of Mille Lacs County, the Mille Lacs County Planning Commission, and the Minnesota Municipal Board; further, that said Town Board of Milaca Township has on September 10, 1990, duly and lawfully waived the right of said Township to object to said annexation; further, that a true, correct and complete copy of said Waiver of Objection of said Township has been filed by the City with the Minnesota Municipal Commission on September 13, 1990, which said Minnesota Municipal Board did on September 13, 1990, advise said City that all requirements for annexation have been met for the aforesaid Petition and that the City may proceed to adopt and file its Annexation Ordinance; further, that no objections to said annexation of the above described lands have been filed with the City by any person, corporation or municipality.

BERDER DEC 31 1990

<u>Section 2</u>. The quantity of land in said Petition for Annexation is approximately 5.38 acres, more or less.

<u>Section 3</u>. The City Council of the City of Milaca does hereby find and determine that the land described in Section 1 is solely owned by the Petitioners; that said land does abut upon the present territorial corporate limits of the City of Milaca, Minnesota, and said land is so conditioned as to be properly subjected to municipal government and is urban or suburban in character; further, that the annexation of said lands will be in the best interest of the City of Milaca, Minnesota, and of the lands so affected; further, that none of said lands is now included within the limits of any other city.

<u>Section 4</u>. The population of the territory is two (2). <u>Section 5</u>. The land described in Section 1 above is hereby annexed, added to and made a part of the City of Milaca, Minnesota, as effectively as if it had originally been a part thereof; further, the corporate limits of the City are hereby extended to include the said unplatted land as described in Section 1 hereinbefore.

<u>Section 6</u>. The City Manager is hereby directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Minnesota Secretary of State, the Town Clerk of the Township of Milaca, the County Auditor and the County Recorder.

<u>Section 7</u>. This Ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of the certified copies as directed above and approval of the Ordinance by the Minnesota Municipal Board.

Passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Milaca, Minnesota, this <u>20 th</u> day of September, 1990.

lichard E. Olson, Mayor

Attest:

CIEY John/HILL,

Published in the Mille Lacs County Times on the <u>24 th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 1990.

